

RESOLUTION No. 25-

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY STORMWATER UTILITY FOR STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FOR A FIVE YEAR PERIOD WITH A TOTAL NOT TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$389,876.00) PER YEAR FOR CANAL INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE, FOR A TOTAL COST OF ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS (\$1,990,780.00) FOR THE 5-YEAR PERIOD, WHICH INCLUDES A FORTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$41,400.00) PREVENTIVE MITIGATION / EMERGENCY REPAIR CONTINGENCY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE CITY ATTORNEY AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in 2005, the Mayor and the City Councilmembers approved the first 5-Year Interlocal Agreement between the City of Doral (the “City”) and Miami-Dade County Stormwater Utility (the “County”) for Stormwater Management and canal maintenance which expired on September 31, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2010, the Mayor and the City Councilmembers approved a new 5-Year Agreement which expired on September 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2015, the Mayor and the City Councilmembers approved a new 5-Year Agreement which expired on September 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2021, the Mayor and City Councilmembers adopted Resolution No. 21-181 (approved 5-0), approving a new 5-Year Agreement which expires on September 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2025, the County provided the new Five (5) Year Interlocal Agreement through Fiscal Year 2025-2030, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference (the “Interlocal Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the new Interlocal Agreement will expire on September 30, 2030; and

WHEREAS, the maximum annual cost to the City with no preventive mitigation/emergency repair included is Three Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy Six Dollars and 00/100 (\$389,876.00) for a maximum total 5-year cost, not to exceed, One Million Nine Hundred Forty Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,949,380.00); and

WHEREAS, the approximate cost of a preventative mitigation/emergency repair is Forty One Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and 00/100 (\$41,400.00); and

WHEREAS, considering one (1) Preventive Mitigation / Emergency Repair cost throughout the 5-year Interlocal Agreement, the revised total maximum 5-year cost is One Million Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,990,780.00); and

WHEREAS, the City does not anticipate expending the maximum amount in the agreement, however, if necessary, a budget transfer can be requested from the Public Works Stormwater Fund – Construction in Progress Account No. 401.80005.500650 to Contractual Services Account (Line Item - Stormwater Improvements), Account No. 401.80005.500340 in case of emergencies; and

WHEREAS, funding for this request is available for FY 2025-26 in the Public Works Stormwater Fund – Contractual Services Account (Line Item - Stormwater Improvements), Account No. 401.80005.500340.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The Interlocal Agreement with the Miami-Dade County Stormwater Utility, attached hereto in Exhibit "A", for the provision of stormwater management (canal maintenance) for a 5-year period with a maximum possible cost for maintenance of Three Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy Six Dollars and 00/100 (\$389,876.00) per year, for a total amount of One Million Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty and 00/100 (\$1,990,780.00) for the 5-year period, which includes a Forty One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and 00/100 (\$41,400.00) Preventive Mitigation/Emergency Repair Contingency, is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by _____ who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by _____ and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	_____
Vice Mayor Maureen Porras	_____
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	_____
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	_____
Councilwoman Nicole Reinoso	_____

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of October, 2025.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LORENZO COBIELLA
GASTESI, LOPEZ, MESTRE & COBIELLA, PLLC
CITY ATTORNEY